IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONGPOINT INVESTMENTS TRUST and :

ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND LP,

: No. 31, 2016

Plaintiffs-Below, : Appellants, :

:

Court Below:

V. :

: Court of Chancery

:

PRELIX THERAPEUTICS, INC., : of the State of Delaware

a Delaware corporation, :

: C.A. No. 10342-CM

Defendant-Below

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

Team I Attorneys for Appellee February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT 5
I. Because Longpoint and Alexis have not proven that the shares they petitioned for appraisal were not previously voted in favor of the merger transaction, appraisal should be denied pursuant to Section 262(a) of the Delaware General Corporation Law5
A. Question Presented5
B. Scope of Review 5
C. Merits of the Argument6
 Section 262(a), read in light of Subsection (e), places a burden on the beneficial owner to prove that the shares petitioned for appraisal were not voted in favor of the merger.
a. The Court of Chancery's reliance on the plain language Section 262(a) is incomplete
b. In light of the General Assembly's amendment to Section 262(e), the statute's interpretation is ambiguous with respect to requirements in subsection (a) as applied to beneficial owners who file petitions for appraisal9
2. A reading of Section 262 that would not impose a share- tracing requirement on the beneficial owner of shares results in an absurd result not intended by the General Assembly
a. A history of the appraisal statute provides the lens through which to interpret DGCL § 262
b. A more equitable resolution is within the power of the judiciary to provide

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PRELIX CONCLUDING THAT LONGPOINT AND ALEXIS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO APPRAISAL OF THEIR SHARES BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO MEET THE

	QUIREMETNS OF DGCL § 262(a) AND TRIED TO INITIATE A PROCESS FOR PRAISAL INVALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW
Α.	QUESTION PRESENTED
В.	SCOPE OF REVIEW
С.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT
	1. Appraisal is a "creature of statute"
	a. Defining "stockholder" 15
	b. The right of appraisal and its procedural safeguards under DGCL 262 are clear and unambiguous16
	c.In 2007, the Delaware General Assembly conferred on beneficial owners the right to file appraisal petitions in their own name by amending DGCL §262(e)
	2. Delaware case law consistently finds that a record holder is not a mendable term that allows for various agents between it and the beneficial owner to step in and take over its functions
	3. Potentiality of appraisal arbitrage demands consistency in interpreting the record holder's role in in appraisal demand and petition requirements, and constraint on the number of parties whose actions the court is requirement to analyze
CONCLUSI	ON

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases
AeroGlobal Capital Management, LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc., 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Crown Emak Partners, LLC v. Kurz, (992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010))18
In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc., 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Ch. Jan.
5, 2015)
In re Appraisal of Dell Inc., 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 184 (Ch. July 13,
2015)
In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc., (2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS
57 (Ch. May 2, 2007
In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc., 62 A.3d 94 (Del. Ch. 2013) 9, 10, 11, 17
Kaye v. Pantone, Inc., 395 A.2d 369 (Del. Ch. 1978)6, 14, 15, 24
Loeb v. Schenley Indus., Inc,. 285 A.2d 829 (Del. Ch. 1971) 6
Nelson v. Frank E. Best Inc., 768 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 2000)23
Olivetti Underwood Corp. v. Jacques Coe & Co. 217 A.2d 683 (Del. 1966)
21
Rool v. York Corp., 28 Del. Ch. 203, 39 A.2d 780 (1944)11
Salomon Bros. v. Interstate Bakeries Corp., 576 A.2d 650 (Del. Ch.
1989)
Schneyer v. Shenandoah Oil Corp., 316 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1974)7, 15,
22
See In re Hilton Hotels Corp., 42 Del. Ch. 206 (1965)
Weinstein v. Dolco Packaging Corp., C.A. No. 15000, 1997 Del. Ch.
LEXIS 34 Ch. Mar. 11, 1997)
Statutes
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 262(a) (2013)
Del Code Ann. tit 8. § 262(e) (2013) 7. 8. 16. 20
